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 DATE: May 28, 2020 
ADDENDUM NO. 3 

 
TO:   ALL PROSPECTIVE OFFERORS 
 
REFERENCE:  RFP 2000003120 
 
TITLE: Sewer Rehabilitation 
 
DUE DATE/TIME: June 5, 2020 @ 10:00 a.m. 
 
The referenced Request for Proposal is amended as follows: 

 
1. The following are corrections being made to Attachment C: 

 
a. Change the Unit for Item 1 from “LS” to “EA”. 

 
b. Delete the word “per tap” and replace with “per joint” in the description of Items 39 

through 40. 
  

2. Refer to Attachment 1 in this document for responses to questions received. 
 
All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

 
Nicole Cifci, CPPB, VCA 
Contract Specialist II 
 
THIS ADDENDUM IS ACKNOWLEDGED AND IS CONSIDERED A PART OF THE SUBJECT 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL: 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Name of Firm 
 
 
______________________________  __________________________________ 

(Signature)   (Date) 
 
A SIGNED COPY OF THIS ADDENDUM MUST BE RETURNED PRIOR TO DUE DATE/TIME OR 
MUST ACCOMPANY PROPOSAL BY WAY OF UPLOAD TO FAIRFAX COUNTY’S 
PROCUREMENT PORTAL AT HTTPS://FAIRFAXCOUNTY.BONFIREHUB.COM.    
 
NOTE: SIGNATURE ON THIS ADDENDUM DOES NOT SUBSTITUTE FOR YOUR SIGNATURE 
ON THE ORIGINAL RFP DOCUMENT. THE ORIGINAL PROPOSAL DOCUMENT MUST BE 
SIGNED.

A D D E N D U M 

  

C o u n t y  o f  F a i r f a x ,  V i r g i n i a  
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ATTACHMENT 1 

 

 

Q1. As this is a Unit Price RFP with indefinite quantities and Task Order Driven, and the 
bidder does not know the ultimate quantity or value of work, can a line item be included on the 
Cost Proposal for the Contract Bonds for this project? That way, all Bond Costs are recovered, 
where if spread throughout the bid items, there is a possibility the Bond Costs may not be fully 
be captured if work is not done or quantities achieved for certain bid items of work. 

A1. The County does not want a separate cost for bonds, all costs should be incorporated 
into the individual line items on the pricing schedule. 
 

Q2. The Bid Form description for Bid Items 39 through 45 reads …up to ___ gallons per tap. 
The Bid Unit Price UOM reads per each and Sec 1025 Para 2.15B Measurement for Payment 
reads per each joint. Please clarify the description in the bid form that it should read per each 
joint and not per each tap? 

A2. The description for items 39-45 should read “per joint” not “per tap.” Please reference 
Item 1b above. 

 
Q3. The Bid Form Bid Item 1, UOM reads Lump Sum with quantity of 1 for Emergent and 

Large Planned Work. Per Sec 1025 Para 2.1B, the Payment will be for Each Occurrence when 
special and or emergent work is required. The Cost Proposal for Bid Item 1 UOM should be 
for each, correct? 

A3. The UOM for Item 1 should be for each occurrence or “EA”. Please reference Item 1a 
above. 

 
Q4. Are Bid Items 34-36 trenchless “no-dig” repairs or external “open cut” repairs? It is 

not clear in the Specs for Measurement and Payment 1025 2.11 to 2.13 and Sec 2954 if they 
are. Please clarify as all other items in the Cost Proposal Category are trenchless methods. 

A4. Items 34-36 are to be completed using trenchless methods, no excavation. 
 
Q5. Per Section 2953 Para. 3.1.D6 the liner is radially expanded by mechanical 

means…until the liner contacts the inside wall of the existing pipe. How is it confirmed / 
guaranteed that that the liner makes and maintains contact with the inside wall of the existing 
pipe after mechanically expanded?  

A5. Verification of contact with the wall should be in accordance with the manufacturer’s 
recommendations and instructions. 

 
Q6. Why is Steam Cured CIPP not allowed for this project? The process is an acceptable 

means and methods for curing CIPP Liners all over the world, is less disruptive for customers 
due to decreased liner processing time with shorter outage times, and provides the same 
finished product as Hot Water Heat Curing, meeting the contract physical properties of the 
liners. 

A6. Owner preference. 
 
Q7. Per Section 2959 Para 2.1.E requires the volume of mixed grout pumped be measured and 

recorded for each grouted joint/connection. Does this measurement and recordation need to 
be performed electronically? 

A7. It is a VDOT requirement for thickness to be a minimum of 1.5 inches. For additional 
information contact VDOT at http://www.virginiadot.org.  

 
 

 

http://www.virginiadot.org/

